ORDINANCE NO. 1724.

A BILL FOR:

AN ORDINANCE to amend Section 16 of Ordinance # 1681 entitled,
"AN ORDINANCE relating to traffic and regulating use of public streets in
the City of Albany, Oregon; defining and establishing parking meter zones
and regulating and controlling and providing for inspection of the Time Parking
of Vehicles therein by the use of Tarking Leters: Prescribing limits of time
for Parking Leter Zones; and providing for enforcement of this Ordinance
and punishment for its violation; passed by the Council April 10, 1946 and
approved by the Mayor on the same date.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO RDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That Section 16 of Ordinance #1681 entitled "AN ORDINANCE relating to traffic and regulating use of public Streets in the City of # Albany, Oregon; defining and establishing parking meter zones and regulating and controlling and providing for inspection of the Time Farking of Vehicles therein by the use of Farking Leters; Prescribing limits of time for Parking Neter Zones; and providing for enforcement of this Ordinance and punishment for its violation: Passed by the Council April 10, 1946 and approved by the Mayor on the same date, be and the same is hereby, amended to read as follows:

Section 16. The Council by resolution may establish loading zones at such times and places when and wherethe necessity therefor may exist, to enable the occupants of real property to enjoy ingress and egress in the transportation of merchandise or freight into and from such premises, and when such zones are thus established, the Council shall cause the same to be marked and reserved for such purpose in such a manner that the public may be notified that such zone is so established. The preson, firm, or corporation for whose property or business the loading zone is established, shall pay to the City of Albany therefor, the sum of \$12.00 annually in advance, which said money shall be placed in the Farking Leter Fund and shall be used for the same purposes as is provided for all other funds arising and collected under the terms of this Ordinance. The f e to be paid for loading zones shall become due and payable in January of each year to cover the calendar year in which such payment is made, provided that when any loading zone is established as herein provided, the first fee to be paid therefor, shall be promated to cover that portion of the remaining calendar year in which the same is initially established. It shall be unlawful for any person to park any vehicle within a loading zone except when engaged in loading or unloading merchandise or freight therein.

When any person for whom such a loading zone is established shall fail to pay the required fee therefor, as the same becomes due, the Council shall thereupon cause said loading zone to be non-existent and shall thereupon cause a parking meter to be placed in operation in such zone.

The Council is heregby authorized to establish construction zones. Construction zones shall be those places adjacent to property where construction, alteration, raxing, repairing, or improving of buildings or of contents of buildings, is in progress; that such construction zones shall be designated by the placing of hoods over the parking meters located at such zones; said hoods to remain on such meters only during working hours. The contractor or other person doing such work, shall obtain said hoods from the Folice Department of the City of Albany and shall pay therefor, the sum of Five Dollars (\$5.00) per hood per month, said hoods, to be and remain the property of the City of Albany. It shall be unlawful for any person, except the contractor, his agents or employees doing work where such hoods are placed, to park any motor vehicle within the construction zone thus established.

Provided that this section shall not apply to such zones adjacent to property where the contractor or other person doing construction or alteration work shall necessarily have to utilize the street or side walk at such location for construction of safety barriers, temporary side walks or for the storage of materials in connection with said work: And provided further that such contractor at such work may have one parking zone reserved in addition to the space last above mentioned for his use in providing access to said work.

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances or resolutions in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

Passed by the Council, July 10, 1946.

Approved by the Mayor, July 10, 1946.

Attest C. R. Ashton

G. C. KUODELL, MAYOR

I, C. R. Ashton, Recorder of the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon do hereby certify that the above copy of the Ordinance No. 1724, has been by me carefully compared with the Ordinance Bill No. 1843, as passed by the Council July 10, 1946, and approved by the Mayor on the 10th day of July, 1946.

Witness my hand and official signature and seal of the City of Albany, Oregon on the 11th day of July, 1946.

C. R. Achtery Pecorder of the